

No. 21-1599

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HANNA KARCHO POLSELLI, ABRAHAM & ROSE, P.L.C.,  
AND JERRY R. ABRAHAM, P.C., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY—  
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

Raza Rasheed	Shay Dvoretzky
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP	<i>Counsel of Record</i> Parker Rider-Longmaid
300 South Grand Ave.	Hanaa Khan
Suite 3400	SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Los Angeles, CA 90071	1440 New York Ave. NW
Maurice A. Rose	Washington, DC 20005
Jerry Abraham	202-371-7000
ABRAHAM & ROSE, P.L.C.	shay.dvoretzky@skadden.com
2600 W. Big Beaver Rd.	
Troy, MI 48084	

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The circuits are split, as the government concedes, and this case is an ideal vehicle.....	2
II. The question presented is important. ....	7
III. The Sixth Circuit’s decision is wrong.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 386 (7th Cir. 1999) (per curiam).....	2
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	10
<i>Ip v. United States</i> , 205 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2000).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	10
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Viewtech, Inc. v. United States</i> , 653 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2011).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
I.R.C. § 7609 .....	7, 8, 9, 10
I.R.C. § 7609(c)(2)(D) .....	4, 11
I.R.C. § 7609(c)(2)(D)(i) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 11
I.R.C. § 7609(c)(2)(D)(ii) .....	4, 6, 9, 10, 11
I.R.C. § 7609(h)(1) .....	7, 8
I.R.C. § 7610 .....	10
I.R.C. § 7610(b)(1).....	10
Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 1205(a), 90 Stat. 1520 (1976).....	10
